
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3755
ANSWERED ON:12.12.2001
VOLUNTARY ORGANISATION FOR AIDS
CHANDRAKANT BHAURAO KHAIRE

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the names of Voluntary Organisations of Maharashtra included in the AIDS control Programme;

(b) the details of works done by them;

(c) the State-wise number of AIDS patients in India; and

(d) the State-wise number of AIDS patients died during the last three years?

Answer

MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (DR. C.P. THAKUR)

(a) to (c) Statements enclosed.

(d) Figures of AIDS deaths are not available State-wise.

STATEMENT

(a),(b) & (c) : The following NGOs are working in the State of Maharashtra.

MAHARASHTRA

S.N  Name of NGO                District   Target Group

1    John Paul Slum             Pune       AIDS intervention for
Development Project                   truck drivers, cleaners
2    Rachna Society for Social  Pune       AIDS intervention for
Reconstruction                        truck drivers, cleaners
3    Manas Vyasan Mukti         Nasik      AIDS intervention for
Kendra, Anusaya Shikshan              truck drivers, cleaners
Prasarak Mandal, Nasik
4    Pimpri Chinchwad           Pune       AIDS intervention for
Mahanagar Palika, Pune                truck drivers, cleaners(Akurdi to Nigdi)
5    Pimpri chinchward          Pune       AIDS intervention for
Mahanagar Palika, Pune                truck drivers, cleaners(Moshi  to Nashik Phatak)
6    Shriram  `Ahirro Memorial  Dhule -    Intervention project for
Trust Nasik truck drivers
7    Indian Red Cross Society,  Nagpur     Intercvention project for
Nagpur                                truck drivers
8    We Need You, New Bombay    New        intervention project for
    Bombay     truck drivers
9    Nagari Seva Prabhodhini    APMC       Intervention with  Truck
    Market,    Drivers
    Vashi,
    New Mumbai
10   Shri Chamundadevi Tech. &  Jalgaon    Intervention with Truck
Medical Charitable Trust              Drivers
Jalgaon
11   Kayakalp, Pune             Pune       AIDS intervention programme for CSW
12   Akhil Budhwar Peth         Pune       AIDS intervention
Devdasi Sanstha                       programme for CSW
13   Manavya, Pune              Pune       AIDS intervention programme for CSW
14   Vanchit Vikas              Pune       AIDS intervention programme for CSW


15   Civil Hospital, Thane      Thane      AIDS intervention project for CSW
16   Muslim Samaj Prabodhan     Kollhapur  AIDS intervention project
Vikas Va Samajik Karya                for CSW
Santha, Kolhapur
17   Indian Red Cross Society,  Nagpur     Counselling and
Nagpur                                Intervention project for CSW
18   Humsafar Trust, Mumbai     At five    Intervention  with MSM
    sites
    viz. Pune,
    Nagpur,K
    `pur,
    Sangli
    and
    Thane
19   Support                    Thane      Crisis centre for girls
20 John-Paul Slum Pune Truck Drivers
Development Project
21    Rachna Society for Jonal  Pune       Truck Drivers
Reconstruction
22   Manas Vyasan Mukti         Nasik      Truck Drivers
Kendra, Anusaya Skikshan
Prasarak Mandal
23   Shriram Ahirrao Memorial   Dhule      Truck Drivers
Trust                      Nasik

MUMBAI

1    The Humsafar Trust: Old    Andheri,   MSM  Gay
BMC Building, 2nd floor,   Bandra,
Nehru Road, Vakola,        Kuria,
Santacruz (E), Mumbai-55   Colaba & Gateway
    of India Matunga
    Garden
2 Maharashtra Network for Mumbai PLWHA Positive People (MNP+):
3rd Floor, BMC Eye
Hospital, Dontanki,
Maulana Saukat Alik Road,
Mumbai-8
3 Swayam Siddha Sangathana Parel, PLWHA

(SSS): 1-A Nirmala Nivas, Mumbai Vittal Chavan Marg,
Parel, Mumbai-12
4 APANALYA: Jaiphal Wadi, Shivaji PLWHA
New Armed Police Colony,   Nagar,
Behind Build No. 7,        Govandi,
Tardeo, Mumbai-36          Chikuwadi,
    Mankhurd
5 Committed Community Mumbai PLWHA Development Trust (CCDT):
8, Pali, Chimbai
Municipal School, Ground
Follor, St. Joseph Road,
Chimbai, Bandhra, Mumbai-
50
6    Prafula: St. Dominic       Andheri(   CSW`s (Floating
Savio School Campus,       W)         Population)
Mahakali Caves Road, Sher Boriwali
E-Punjab, Andheri (E),     (W)
Mumbai-93
7 AIDs STD and Health Kamathip CSWs
Action (ASHA): Public      ura &
Health Deptt. of Mumbai    Khetwadi
Municipal Corporation,
2nd floor BMC Eye
Hospital Dontaki Maulana
Saukat Alik Road, Mumbai-
400001
8 Tara Memorial Sanstha: Ghatkopa CSWa
Badiapur Village           r (West)
Shantatai General          Red
Hospital Ta; Ambemath,     Light
Distt. Thane               Area
9    Shape  up India; 5 Harsh   Sonapur    CSWs
Apartment Centre Complex   Bhandup
Khopal, Thane(West)
10   The Family Planning and    South      CSWs
Medical AIDS Trust:        Bombay
Indian Mercantile


Mansion, 3rd Floor, Opp.
C.J. Hall & Regal Cinema,
Madam Cama Road, Fort,
Mumbai-400001
11 Population Services Girgaon Eunuchs
International (PSI):       Khetwadi
149/151, Cusondas Natha
Trust Building, Raja Ram
Mohan Roy Road, Mumbai-4
12 DAI Welfare Society: Trombay, Truckers
Room No. 1, Shantaba       Greater
Chawl, Upper Custom        Mumbai
Road, Trombay, Mumbai-88
13 Rastra Swasthya Dahisar Truckers
Probodhini : 255/15,       Check
Sankalp, Sec-2,            Naka
Probhadhankar, Thakre nagar, Charkop, Kandivali

(W), Mumbai
14   Vijay Kridya Mandal        LBS Marg   Truckers

(Signal Project): Sai      Check
Hill, T.P. Road, Bhandup   Naka,

(W), Mumbai-78             Mulund
15 Population Services Entire Truckers
International (PSI):       Cotton
149/151, Cusondas Natha    Green
Trust Building, Raja Ram upto
Mohan Roy Road, Mumbai-4   Wadala and
    Dockyard
16 Nagari Seva Prabodhini: Eastern Truckers c/o Maharashtra State      Express
Govt. Employees,           Highway,
Confederation, M-6,        Mulund
Mantralaya, Mumbai-600032 Check Naka
17 Jagruti Kendra Zerimeri Migrant Labourers

(Extension) Centre,c/o     , Kurla
St. Jude`s Church,
Jerimeri, Mohili Village,
M.V. Road, Mumbai-400072
18   Nagari Seva prabodhini:    Mumbai     Migrant Labourers
c/o Maharashtra State
Government Employees,
Confederation, M/6,
Mantralaya, Mumbai-32
19   Society Undertaking Poor   CST,       Street Children
People`s Onus for          Grant
Rehabilitation (Support): Road Dadar,
    Mahim, Matunga
    upto lower
    parel
20   Shelter Don Bosco: St.     Sourth     Street Children
Joseph High School,        Mumbai,
Wadala(West), Mumbai-      Dadar,
400031                     Bandra, Mahim,
    Andheri
21   Tara Memorial Sanstha:     Red        STI  Mobile Van
Badlapur Village,          light
Shantatai General          area
Hospital Tal: Ambernath,   Ghatkopa
Dit. Thane                 r(W)
22   Population Services        Entire     STI Mobile Van
International (PSI):       Cotton
149/51, Cursondas Natha    Green
Trust Building, Raja Ram   upto
Mohan Roy Road, Mumbai-4   Wadala
    and dockyard
23   Rotary Club of Bombay      STI        STI Mobile Van
North West: M&L Rotary     Mobile
Service Centre, Next to    van at
IBP petrol pump, near New Dahisar
Era Cinema, S.V. Road,     Check
Malad(W), Mumbai           Naka


National AIDS Control Programme, India AIDS Cases in India(Reported to NACO)

   (As on 30th November, 2001)

S.No State/UT AIDS Cases
.
1 Andhra Pradesh 1225
2    Assam                   125
3 Arunachal Pradesh 0
4    A&N Islands              17
5    Bihar                    89
6    Chandigarh(UT)          415
7    Delhi                   641
8    Daman & Diu              1
9    D & Nagar Haveli   0
10    Goa                      59
11    Gujarat                 1168
12    Haryana                 189
13 Himachal Pradesh 91
14    Jammu & Kashmir          2
15    Karnataka               1174
16    Kerala                  267
17    Lakshadweep              0
18 Madhya Pradesh 749
19    Maharashtra             6321
20    Orissa                   82
21    Nagaland                207
22    Manipur                 1033
24    Meghalaya                8
25    Pondicherry             141
26    Punjab                  135
27    Rajasthan               348
28    Sikkim                   4
29    Tamil  Nadu            14265
30    Tripura                  0
31 Uttar Pradesh 427
32 West Bengal 725
33    A,bad Mun. Corp.        189

 Total   30117

Statement indicating state-wise number of deaths Due to AIDS during the last five years

S.No State/UT     1996    1997      1998   1999     2000

1    Andhra       4       -        6       -        -
Pradesh
2    Assam        -       -        1       -        1
3    Arunachal    -       -        -       -        -
Pd.
4    A&N Islands  -       -        -       -        7
5    Bihar        40      -        12      5        7
6    Chandigarh   -       -        -       -        13
7    Punjab       8       5        4       -        -
8    Delhi        -       -        -       -        24
9    Daman & Diu  -       -        -       -        -
10   Dadra & N.   -       3        1       2        -
Haveli
11   Goa          -       -        4       -        3
12   Gujarat      -       -        -       12       -
13   Haryana      -       1        -       -        5


14   Himachal     -       29       34      6        -
Pd.
15   J & K        -       13       4       -        -
16   Karnataka    7       17       12      20       19
17   Kerala       31      110      82      13       -
18   Lakshdweep   39      71       -       4        -
19   Madhya Pd.   -       -        -       -        50
20   Maharashtra  -       -        -       -        57
21   Manipur      4       7        -       2        17
22   Mizoram      -       2        -       -        7
23   Meghalaya    -       18       4       1        -
24   Nagaland     1       -        1       12       25
25   Orissa       -       -        -       -        -
26   Pondicherry  40      -        18      71       -
27   Rajasthan    -       -        -       -        -
28   Sikkim       -       24       -       1        -
29   Tamil Nadu   -       -        2       -        119
30   Tripura      -       -        -       -        -
31   Uttar        -       -        -       -        4
Pradesh
32   West Bengal  -       -        -       -        -

Total:            174     300      185     149      358
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